Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Joe Liles General Manager Warren County Water District 523 U.S. Highway 31W Bypass P.O. Box 10180 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4780



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 28, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay
 Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00313 Warren County Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 28, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/rs Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Ken Merideth Greenwood Skate Center 506 Three Springs Road Bowling Green, KY 42104



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 28, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00313 Warren County Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 28, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/rs Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Frank Hampton Moore, Jr. COLE & MOORE 921 College Street - Phoenix Place P. O. Box 10240 Bowling Green, KY 42102-7240



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 28, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00313 Warren County Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 28, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/rs Enclosure



Joe Liles General Manager Warren County Water District 523 U.S. Highway 31W Bypass P.O. Box 10180 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4780 Ken Merideth Greenwood Skate Center 506 Three Springs Road Bowling Green, KY 42104 Frank Hampton Moore, Jr. COLE & MOORE 921 College Street - Phoenix Place P. O. Box 10240 Bowling Green, KY 42102-7240

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KEN MERIDETH)
COMPLAINANT)
v.) CASE NO. 2005-00313
WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT)
DEFENDANT)
OPNED	

<u>UKUER</u>

On October 17, 2007, the Commission directed the Complainant to show cause in writing within 20 days why his formal complaint against Warren County Water District ("Warren District") should not be dismissed because he no longer has an ownership interest in the Greenwood Skate Center and therefore has no interest in the subject matter of the complaint. As of the date of this Order, Complainant has not responded to this Order.

On July 26, 2005, the Complainant filed a formal complaint with the Commission in which he alleged that Warren District was engaging in unfair, unlawful, and unreasonable practices by the manner in which it billed Greenwood Skate Center for water service. The Commission established this proceeding to address the issues presented in the Complaint.

On or about September 1, 2007, the Complainant transferred his ownership interest in Greenwood Skate Center. The new owners have not sought to substitute themselves for the Complainant or to otherwise intervene in this proceeding.

KRS 278.260(1) provides, inter alia, that "upon a complaint in writing made against any utility by any person that any rate in which the complainant is **directly interested** is unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory, ... the commission shall proceed, with or without notice, to make such investigation as it deems necessary or convenient." [emphasis added]. As a result of the transfer of ownership of Greenwood Skate Center, the Complainant no longer has a direct interest in this matter. Accordingly, we find that this matter should be dismissed without prejudice.

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. This matter is dismissed without prejudice.
- 2. Subject to the filing of timely petition for rehearing pursuant to KRS 278.400, these proceedings are closed. The Executive Director shall place any future filings in the appropriate utility's general correspondence file or shall docket the filing as a new proceeding.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

Executive birector